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Teen smoking continues to decline in 2013

ANN ARBOR—Smoking among teens in grades 8, 10 and 12 continued to decline in 2013—a
positive trend since most smokers begin their habit in adolescence—according to the latest
survey results from the nationwide Monitoring the Future study.

Based on annual surveys of 40,000 to 50,000 students in about 400 secondary schools, the
researchers found that the percentage of students saying that they smoked at all in the prior 30
days fell for the three grades combined, from 10.6 percent to 9.6 percent—a statistically
significant drop.

"This year's decline means that the number of youngsters actively smoking has dropped by
almost one-tenth over just the past year, and it follows a decline of about the same magnitude last
year," said Lloyd Johnston, the principal investigator of the study. "Since the peak year in 1997,
the proportion of students currently smoking has dropped by two thirds—an extremely important
development for the health and longevity of this generation of Americans."

Such a reduction can translate eventually into preventing thousands of premature deaths as well
as tens of thousands of serious diseases, he said. More than 400,000 Americans per year are
estimated to die prematurely as a result of smoking cigarettes.

An increase in the federal tax on tobacco products, instituted in 2009, may have contributed to
the recent declines in smoking in this age group, according to the investigators.

The Monitoring the Future study, which has been tracking teen smoking in the United States for
nearly four decades, found that between 2012 and 2013 the percentage of students reporting any
cigarette smoking in the prior 30 days (called 30-day prevalence) has decreased among 8th
graders from 4.9 percent to 4.5 percent, among 10th graders from 10.8 percent to 9.1 percent,
and among 12th graders from 17.1 percent to 16.3 percent (the decline in 30-day prevalence
between 2012 and 2013 is statistically significant for 10th graders and for all three grades
combined; longer term declines, like teen smoking, across the past five years are highly
statistically significant in all grades.)

"While the improvements in the smoking numbers for just this one year are important, of course,
the longer term declines are much more so,"” Johnston said. "Since teen smoking reached a peak
around 1996-1997, the rates of current (past 30-day) smoking have fallen by nearly 80 percent
among 8th graders, 70 percent among 10th graders and over 50 percent among 12th graders.
Further, the proportional declines in daily smoking are even larger."

One important cause of these declines in current smoking is that many fewer young people today
have ever started to smoke. In 1996, 49 percent of 8th graders said they had tried cigarettes, but
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by 2013 only 15 percent said they had done so—a drop of seven-tenths in smoking initiation
over the past 17 years. Further, the initiation of smoking continues to fall significantly among
students.

These estimates come from the study's national surveys of students in about 400 secondary
schools each year. The study was designed and is directed by a team of research professors at the
University of Michigan's Institute for Social Research, and since its inception has been funded
through research grants from the National Institute on Drug Abuse—one of the National
Institutes of Health.

Perceived Availability. Students in 8th and 10th grades are asked how difficult they think it
would be for them to get cigarettes, if they wanted them. This perceived availability has shown a
substantial decline since 1996, one that has continued into 2013. The 8th graders have shown the
sharpest decline—from 77 percent saying they could get cigarettes "fairly easily" or "very easily"”
in 1996 to 50 percent today. Perceived availability among 10th graders fell from about 90
percent to 70 percent over the same interval.

"Although some real progress has been made in reducing the availability of cigarettes to those
who are underage—particularly to the youngest teens—it is clear that the majority of teens still
think they can get cigarettes fairly easily,” Johnston said.

Attitudes and Beliefs about Smoking. Nearly two thirds of 8th graders and about three quarters
of 10th and 12th graders said they see a great risk of harm to the user from pack-a-day smoking.
These figures have increased substantially since the mid-1990s, when perceived risk was at its
recent lowest levels. The 2012 figures were the highest ever recorded for all three grade levels;
however, perceived risk did not continue to rise in 2013. The percentages of teens saying that
they personally disapprove of smoking were also at the highest levels seen in this study in
2012—289 percent, 86 percent and 84 percent for grades 8, 10 and 12 respectively—»but this
attitude has shown no further increase in 2013 either.

Other attitudes toward smoking and smokers have changed in important ways, especially during
much of the period of decline in cigarette use. These changes include increases in preferring to
date nonsmokers (currently around 78 percent of teens report this preference, down very slightly
from last year), strongly disliking being around people who are smoking, thinking that becoming
a smoker reflects poor judgment, and believing that smoking is a dirty habit. All of these
negative attitudes about smoking and smokers rose to high levels by 2007, but they have either
leveled or begun to reverse since then (Table 3).

"The halt in the increases in perceived risk and disapproval of smoking are not good signs, nor is
the softening in other attitudes related to smoking," Johnston said. "As a result, future progress in
lowering teen smoking rates is likely to depend on there being further changes in the external
environment—such as raising cigarette taxes, further limiting where smoking is permitted,
bringing back broad-based anti-smoking ad campaigns, and making quit-smoking programs
more available.”



Other Tobacco Products

At the same time that cigarette smoking has been receding among young people, a number of
other forms of tobacco consumption are being introduced into the market. Public health
professionals worry that, with aggressive marketing and fewer federal controls, these other forms
of tobacco consumption will begin to offset the hard-won gains in cigarette smoking.

Smokeless Tobacco. The use of smokeless tobacco (which includes snuff, plug, dipping tobacco,
chewing tobacco, and more recently, "snus") also is assessed in the study ("'snus" is singular and
rhymes with "goose™). From the mid-1990s to the early 2000s, there was a substantial decline in
the use of smokeless tobacco among teens—30-day prevalence fell by one third to one half in all
grades—but the declines ended and a rebound in use developed from the mid-2000s through
2010.

After 2010, however, there were modest declines in all three grades for a couple of years,
although they did not continue into 2013 (none of the changes for smokeless tobacco use in 2013
is statistically significant at any grade level). Thirty-day prevalence rates are now down by
nearly two thirds (63 percent) from their peaks in the mid-1990s among 8th graders, and by
nearly four-tenths among 10th graders and one third among 12th graders. Thirty-day prevalence
rates for smokeless tobacco use in 2013 are 2.8 percent, 6.4 percent and 8.1 percent among 8th,
10th and 12th graders, respectively. The rates in each of the three grades are considerably higher
for boys (3.8 percent, 11.1 percent and 14.6 percent) than for girls (1.9 percent, 2.0 percent and
1.4 percent).

Perceived risk, which MTF has shown to be an important determinant of trends for many forms
of substance use, including cigarette use, also appears to have played an important role in the
decline of smokeless tobacco use. In all three grades, perceived risk for smokeless tobacco rose
fairly steadily from 1995 through 2004, as use was falling.

However, there was not a great deal of fall-off in perceived risk subsequently, between 2004 and
2010, suggesting that other factors may have led to the increases in smokeless tobacco use in that
time interval. These factors might include increased promotion of these products, a proliferation
of types of smokeless tobacco products available and increased restrictions on places where
cigarette smoking is permitted.

The leveling in smokeless use since 2010 may be attributable, at least in part, to the 2009
increase in federal taxes on tobacco. However, perceived risk for smokeless tobacco declined
significantly in 2012 in the lower grades and has fallen again in 2013—this time in all three
grades—which the investigators believe could portend a future rise in use.

Hookahs and Small Cigars. Two of the latest developments to raise public health concern are
the smoking of tobacco by using hookah (pronounced "WHO-ka™) water pipes, and the smoking
of small or little cigars. The concern is that as cigarette smoking continues to decline among
adolescents, they will be enticed to smoke tobacco in these other forms, which still carry serious
health risks.



Questions about these forms of tobacco use in the prior 12 months (annual prevalence) were
included in the survey of 12th graders for the first time in 2010, when 17.1 percent of 12th
graders said that they had used a hookah to smoke tobacco in the prior 12 months. This rate has
risen to 21.4 percent by 2013, including a significant 3.1 percentage-point increase in 2013. Only
about 9 percent of 12th-grade students in 2013 reported smoking with a hookah more than five
times during the year, suggesting a considerable amount of light or experimental use. Males had
only a slightly higher annual prevalence rate than females—22 percent versus 21 percent.

Smoking small cigars is about as prevalent a behavior as hookah smoking, with 12th graders
having an annual prevalence of 20 percent in 2013. This is unchanged from 2011 and 2012 and is
lower than the first reading on these products in 2010 (23 percent). Only 12 percent of 12th-
grade students in 2012 or 2013 indicate use on more than two occasions during the year, and
only 2 percent indicate using them more than 20 times. There is a larger gender difference for
this form of tobacco use than for hookah smoking, with an annual prevalence of 27 percent
among male 12th graders compared to 15 percent among females.

"We are continuing to monitor these two forms of tobacco consumption to see if they represent a
growing problem among youth, and we will be examining their use among young adults, as
well," Johnston said.

One important development is that some manufacturers have slightly raised the weight of their
small cigars in order to remove them from FDA oversight under current law, he said. A number
are flavored, for example, which is likely to make them more attractive to young people. And the
slight rise in weight substantially lowers the federal tax.

Snus and Dissolvable Tobacco. In 2011, questions were introduced dealing with two more
recent forms of tobacco use—snus and dissolvable tobacco. The question about snus—a moist
form of snuff that is placed under the upper lip—asks on how many occasions in the past 12
months the student "...used snus (a small packet of tobacco that is put in the mouth).” Among
12th graders in 2011, 7.9 percent reported having used snus in the last 12 months—a rate that
remained essentially unchanged in 2012 (7.9 percent) and 2013 (7.7 percent). The proportion
using more than two times is 5.3 percent in both 2012 and 2013.

Clearly, snus has made some inroads among 12th graders, but that seems to be abating, Johnston
said. In 2012, the question about use of snus was added to the questionnaires administered to 8th
and 10th graders, and in 2013 a significant decline in use is evident among 10th graders (down
1.7 percentage points to 5.2 percent). The pattern of use by subgroups of 12th-grade students
follows the pattern for all smokeless products generally, with use much higher among males
(14.6 percent versus 1.4 percent among females).

The question about dissolvable tobacco products asks on how many occasions in the past 12
months the student "... used dissolvable tobacco products (Ariva, Stonewall, Orbs)." These
products, in the form of pellets, strips or sticks, actually dissolve in the mouth, unlike other forms
of chewing tobacco. Among 12th graders in 2011, only 1.5 percent reported having used in the
prior 12 months. In 2012 it was 1.6 percent, and in 2013 it was 1.9 percent. Since the question
was introduced for the lower grades in 2012, the annual prevalence rates in 2013 show little



change, currently at 1.1 percent for grade 8 and 1.2 percent for grade 10. It appears that these
products have not yet made significant inroads among secondary school students.

Tables and figures associated with this release may be accessed at:
http://www.monitoringthefuture.org/data/data.html

# # H # #

Monitoring the Future has been funded under a series of competing, investigator-initiated
research grants from the National Institute on Drug Abuse, one of the National Institutes of
Health. The lead investigators, in addition to Lloyd Johnston, are Patrick O'Malley, Jerald
Bachman, John Schulenberg, and Richard Miech—all research professors at the University of
Michigan's Institute for Social Research. Surveys of nationally representative samples of
American high school seniors were begun in 1975, making the class of 2013 the 39th such class
surveyed. Surveys of 8th and 10th graders were added to the design in 1991, making the 2013
nationally representative samples the 23rd such classes surveyed. The 2013 samples total 41,675
students located in 389 secondary schools. The samples are drawn separately at each grade level
to be representative of students in that grade in public and private secondary schools across the
coterminous United States.

The findings summarized here will be published in January in a forthcoming volume: Johnston,
L. D., O'Malley, P. M., Miech, R.A., Bachman, J. G., & Schulenberg, J. E. (2014). Monitoring
the Future national results on adolescent drug use: Overview of key findings, 2013. Ann Arbor,
Mich.: Institute for Social Research, the University of Michigan. The content presented here is
solely the responsibility of the authors and does not necessarily represent the official views of the
National Institute on Drug Abuse, or the National Institutes of Health.

This year's findings on drug use are presented in a separate companion press release to this one:
http://www.monitoringthefuture.org/press.html
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FIGURE 1

Cigarettes: Trends in 30-Day Use, Risk, Disapproval, and Availability
Grades 8, 10, and 12
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Source. The Monitoring the Future study, the University of Michigan.
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FIGURE 2
Smokeless Tobacco: Trends in 30-Day Use, Risk, and Disapproval
Grades 8, 10, and 12
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Source. The Monitoring the Future study, the University of Michigan.
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Source. The Monitoring the Future study, the University of Michigan.

FIGURE 3

Tobacco using a Hookah: Trends in Annual Use
Grades 8, 10, and 12
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Source. The Monitoring the Future study, the University of Michigan.

FIGURE 4

Small Cigars: Trends in Annual Use
Grades 8, 10, and 12
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TABLE 1

Trends in Prevalence of Use of CIGARETTES in Grades 8, 10, and 12

(Entries are percentages.)

1975 1976 1977 1978 1979 1980 1981 1982 1983 1984 1985 1986 1987 1988 1989 1990 1991 1992 1993 1994
Lifetime
8th Grade — — — — — — — — — — — — — — — — 440 452 453 46.1
10th Grade — — — — — — — — — — — — — — — — 55.1 535 56.3 56.9
12th Grade 73.6 754 757 753 740 710 710 70.1 706 69.7 688 676 672 664 657 644 631 618 619 620
30-Day
8th Grade — — — — — — — — — — — — — — — — 143 155 16.7 186
10th Grade — — — — — — — — — — — — — — — — 208 215 247 254
12th Grade 36.7 388 384 367 344 305 294 300 303 293 301 296 294 287 286 294 283 278 299 312
Daily
8th Grade — — — — — — — — — — — — — — — — 7.2 7.0 8.3 8.8
10th Grade — — — — — — — — — — — — — — — — 126 123 142 146
12th Grade 26.9 288 288 275 254 213 203 211 212 187 195 187 187 181 189 191 185 172 190 194
1/2 Pack+ per Day
8th Grade — — — — — — — — — — — — — — — — 3.1 2.9 35 3.6
10th Grade — — — — — — — — — — — — — — — — 6.5 6.0 7.0 7.6
12th Grade 17.9 19.2 194 18.8 165 143 135 142 138 123 125 114 114 106 112 113 107 100 109 112
Approximate Ns
8th Grade — — — — — — — — — — — — — — — — 17,500 18,600 18,300 17,300
10th Grade — — — — — — — — — — — — — — — — 14,800 14,800 15,300 15,800
12th Grade 9,400 15,400 17,100 17,800 15,500 15,900 17,500 17,700 16,300 15,900 16,000 15,200 16,300 16,300 16,700 15,200 15,000 15,800 16,300 15,400

(Table continued on next page.)

(Years
cont.)



Lifetime
8th Grade
10th Grade
12th Grade

30-Day

8th Grade
10th Grade
12th Grade

Daily

8th Grade
10th Grade
12th Grade

1/2 Pack+ per Day
8th Grade

10th Grade

12th Grade

Approximate Ns
8th Grade

10th Grade

12th Grade

TABLE 1 (cont.)

Trends in Prevalence of Use of CIGARETTES in Grades 8, 10, and 12

(Entries are percentages.)

2012—-
2013
1995 1996 1997 1998 1999 2000 2001 2002 2003 2004 2005 2006 2007 2008 2009 2010 2011 2012 2013 change
46.4 492 473 457 441 405 36,6 314 284 279 259 246 221 205 201 20.0 184 155 148 -0.8
576 612 60.2 57.7 576 551 528 474 430 407 389 361 346 317 327 330 304 277 257 21 s
64.2 635 654 653 646 625 61.0 572 53.7 528 500 471 46.2 447 436 422 400 395 381 -1.4
191 21.0 194 191 175 14.6 12.2 10.7 10.2 9.2 9.3 8.7 7.1 6.8 6.5 7.1 6.1 4.9 4.5 -0.5
279 304 298 276 257 239 213 17.7 16.7 16.0 149 14.5 140 123 13.1 136 11.8 10.8 9.1 -1.7 s
335 340 365 351 346 314 295 267 244 250 232 216 216 204 201 19.2 187 171 16.3 -0.9
93 104 9.0 8.8 8.1 7.4 5.5 5.1 4.5 4.4 4.0 4.0 3.0 3.1 2.7 2.9 2.4 1.9 1.8 -0.1
16.3 18.3 18.0 158 159 140 122 10.1 8.9 8.3 7.5 7.6 7.2 5.9 6.3 6.6 5.5 5.0 4.4 -0.5
216 222 246 224 231 206 19.0 16.9 15.8 156 13.6 12.2 12.3 114 112 10.7 10.3 9.3 8.5 -0.8
3.4 4.3 3.5 3.6 3.3 2.8 2.3 2.1 1.8 17 1.7 15 11 1.2 1.0 0.9 0.7 0.6 0.7 +0.1
8.3 9.4 8.6 7.9 7.6 6.2 5.5 4.4 4.1 3.3 3.1 3.3 2.7 2.0 2.4 2.4 1.9 15 15 0.0
124  13.0 14.3 126  13.2 11.3 10.3 9.1 8.4 8.0 6.9 5.9 5.7 5.4 5.0 4.7 4.3 4.0 3.4 -0.6

17,500 17,800
17,000 15,600
15,400 14,300

18,600 18,100 16,700 16,700 16,200 15,100 16,500 17,000 16,800 16,500 16,100 15,700 15,000 15,300 16,000 15,100 14,600
15,500 15,000 13,600 14,300 14,000 14,300 15,800 16,400 16,200 16,200 16,100 15,100 15,900 15,200 14,900 15,000 12,900
15,400 15,200 13,600 12,800 12,800 12,900 14,600 14,600 14,700 14,200 14,500 14,000 13,700 14,400 14,100 13,700 12,600

Source. The Monitoring the Future study, the University of Michigan.

Notes. Level of significance of difference between the two most recent classes: s = .05, ss = .01, sss = .001. ' — " indicates data not available.

Any apparent inconsistency between the change estimate and the prevalence estimates for the two most recent years is due to rounding.



Perceived Risk *
8th Grade

10th Grade

12th Grade

Disapproval b
8th Grade
10th Grade
12th Grade

Availability ©
8th Grade
10th Grade

Approximate Ns
8th Grade

10th Grade

12th Grade

TABLE 2
Trends in Availability and Attitudes about Smoking 1 or More Packs
of Cigarettes per Day for Grades 8, 10, and 12

(Entries are percentages.)

1975 1976 1977 1978 1979 1980 1981 1982 1983 1984 1985 1986 1987 1988 1989 1990 1991 1992 1993 1994
— — _ — — — — — — — — — — — — — 516 50.8 527 50.8
— — _ — — — — — — — — — — — — — 60.3 59.3 60.7 59.0
513 564 584 590 630 637 633 605 612 638 665 660 686 680 672 682 694 692 695 67.6
— — _ — — — — — — — — — — — — — 82.8 823 806 784
— — _ — — — — — — — — — — — — — 794 778 765 73.9
675 659 664 670 703 708 699 694 708 730 723 754 743 731 724 728 714 735 706 69.8
— — _ — — — — — — — — — — — — — — 778 755 76.1
— — _ — — — — — — — — — — — — — — 89.1 894 903
— — _ — — — — — — — — — — — — — 17,500 18,600 18,300 17,300
— — _ — — — — — — — — — — — — — 14,800 14,800 15,300 15,800
2,800 2,900 3,100 3,800 3,300 3,200 3,600 3,600 3,300 3,300 3,300 3,000 3,300 3,300 2,800 2,600 2,600 2,700 2,800 2,600

(Table continued on next page.)

(Years
cont.)



TABLE 2 (cont.)
Trends in Availability and Attitudes about Smoking 1 or More Packs
of Cigarettes per Day for Grades 8, 10, and 12

(Entries are percentages.)

1995 1996 1997 1998 1999 2000 2001 2002 2003 2004 2005 2006 2007 2008 2009 2010 2011 2012 2013
Perceived Risk ?
8th Grade 498 504 526 543 548 588 571 575 577 624 615 594 611 598 591 609 625 626 624
10th Grade 570 579 599 619 627 659 647 643 657 684 681 677 682 691 673 672 698 716 708
12th Grade 65.6 68.2 68.7 70.8 70.8 73.1 73.3 74.2 72.1 74.0 76.5 77.6 77.3 74.0 74.9 75.0 77.7 78.2 78.2
Disapproval b
8th Grade 786 773 803 800 814 819 835 846 846 8.7 8.3 856 870 867 871 87.0 880 888 880
10th Grade 732 716 738 753 761 767 782 806 814 827 843 832 847 852 845 839 858 860 861
12th Grade 682 672 671 688 695 701 716 736 748 762 798 815 807 805 818 810 830 837 826
Availability ©
8th Grade 764 769 760 736 715 687 677 643 631 603 591 580 556 574 553 555 519 50.7 499
10th Grade 90.7 913 896 831 883 868 863 833 807 814 815 795 782 765 761 756 736 729 714
Approximate Ns
8th Grade 17,500 17,800 18,600 18,100 16,700 16,700 16,200 15,100 16,500 17,000 16,800 16,500 16,100 15,700 15,000 15,300 16,000 15,100 14,600
10th Grade 17,000 15,600 15,500 15,000 13,600 14,300 14,000 14,300 15,800 16,400 16,200 16,200 16,100 15,100 15,900 15,200 14,900 15,000 12,900
12th Grade 2,600 2,400 2,600 2,500 2,300 2,100 2,100 2,200 2,400 2,400 2,500 2,400 2,400 2,300 2,300 2,400 2,400 2,300 2,100

2012-
2013
change

-0.2
-0.8
0.0

-0.8
+0.1
-11

-0.9
-15 s

Source. The Monitoring the Future study, the University of Michigan.
Notes. Level of significance of difference between the two most recent classes: s = .05, ss = .01, sss = .001. ' — ' indicates data not available.

Any apparent inconsistency between the change estimate and the prevalence estimates for the two most recent years is due to rounding.
*The question text was: How much do you think people risk harming themselves (physically or in other ways) if they smoke one or more packs of cigarettes per day? Answer alternatives
were: (1) No risk, (2) Slight risk, (3) Moderate risk, (4) Great risk, and (5) Can't say, drug unfamiliar. The percentage saying great risk is shown. For 8th and 10th graders: Beginning in
1999, perceived risk data based on two of four forms; N is two thirds of N indicated.
®The question text was: Do you disapprove of people smoking one or more packs of cigarettes per day? Answer alternatives were: (1) Don't disapprove, (2) Disapprove, and (3) Strongly
disapprove. For 8th and 10th graders, there was another category—Can't say, drug unfamiliar—which was included in the calculation of these percentages. The percentage saying they
disapprove or strongly disapprove is shown. For 8th and 10th graders: Beginning in 1999, disapproval data based on two of four forms; N is two thirds of N indicated.
“The question text was: How difficult do you think it would be for you to get cigarettes, if you wanted some? Answer alternatives were: (1) Probably impossible, (2) Very difficult, (3) Fairly
difficult, (4) Fairly easy, (5) Very easy, and (8) Can't say, drug unfamiliar (included in the calculation of these percentages). The percentage saying cigarettes are fairly easy or very easy

to get is shown. In 1992 only, availability data based on one of two forms; N is one half of N indicated. The question was not asked of 12th graders.



TABLE 3
Trends in Various Attitudes toward Cigarette Use for Grades 8, 10, and 12

Percentage who report mostly agree or agree

1991 1992 1993 1994 1995 1996 1997 1998 1999 2000 2001 2002 2003 2004 2005 2006 2007 2008 2009 2010 2011 2012 2013

I would prefer to date people who don’t smoke

8th Grade 778 76.0 752 741 736 709 723 745 769 772 794 806 79.6 810 812 812 828 826 813 815 817 837 809
10th Grade 759 764 743 716 716 69.1 682 718 73.0 752 754 763 767 795 79.6 804 809 800 799 789 80.1 80.2 773
12th Grade 740 723 704 69.0 66.0 66.0 639 66.0 644 700 685 723 718 720 748 76.7 76.6 752 749 733 747 775 754

Smoking is a dirty habit

8th Grade 714 708 70.3 684 684 679 677 682 700 708 723 741 716 743 737 748 758 750 736 724 729 751 720
10th Grade 70.7 71.0 69.2 675 680 66.6 658 683 687 708 703 712 705 717 720 737 727 720 721 717 714 713 695
12th Grade 716 731 718 680 682 675 700 705 69.7 735 716 745 733 726 749 771 767 735 734 731 724 73.0 707

| think that becoming a smoker reflects poor judgment

8th Grade 62.2 609 59.7 587 59.3 57.0 576 588 60.0 609 63.1 643 637 641 646 655 66.1 645 639 625 61.6 63.3 593
10th Grade 575 59.0 57.3 542 537 529 50.1 539 547 565 554 593 568 588 594 615 60.3 606 59.6 59.1 574 572 548
12th Grade 61.0 60.7 594 581 551 549 56.2 547 555 589 572 598 56.6 56.0 603 619 617 581 57.7 544 555 541 523

| strongly dislike being near people who are smoking

8th Grade 53.8 52.1 529 511 49.7 457 46.6 485 487 50.1 522 540 544 57.0 557 554 56.8 579 559 552 56.9 59.0 58.6
10th Grade 50.7 50.9 50.0 47.7 46.0 426 416 444 440 465 46.7 49.1 512 526 523 552 537 535 529 522 539 558 54.6
12th Grade 489 494 486 474 442 423 383 410 393 413 433 474 476 465 47.8 49.7 50.2 479 487 49.1 495 524 50.7

| personally don’t mind being around people who are smoking

8th Grade 295 311 311 328 342 37.8 348 347 329 316 307 29.1 278 276 268 27.7 273 256 258 271 251 25.0 247
10th Grade 331 350 351 368 385 428 411 39.7 388 381 355 347 322 30.0 304 308 304 29.2 304 303 286 289 289
12th Grade 331 345 330 355 370 39.1 418 386 413 396 397 350 335 327 351 320 313 315 316 324 314 300 308

The harmful effects of cigarettes have been exaggerated

8th Grade 199 218 224 244 231 253 224 238 227 216 214 220 205 221 204 211 208 209 212 223 205 214 212
10th Grade 16.4 179 188 189 193 20.0 195 20.1 193 188 173 180 195 178 175 174 183 185 186 17.8 181 183 19.2
12th Grade 13.8 13.0 136 149 144 128 140 134 145 16.8 158 127 131 131 13.1 141 142 145 150 128 13.8 144 140

Smokers know how to enjoy life more than nonsmokers

8th Grade 49 50 54 63 59 67 54 58 61 54 55 52 53 59 54 57 51 52 656 67 56 58 60
10th Grade 35 389 42 41 42 46 37 47 42 47 45 41 48 44 40 44 42 50 52 57 53 55 58
12th Grade 36 33 35 38 40 35 32 38 43 37 55 41 35 35 34 38 32 42 39 81 77 39 57

Source. The Monitoring the Future study, the University of Michigan.
Notes.  For 8th graders: N s range from 6,433 to 8,005. For 10th graders: N's range from 6,135 to 7,807. For 12th graders: N s range from 1,795 to 3,112.



Lifetime
8th Grade
10th Grade
12th Grade

30-Day

8th Grade
10th Grade
12th Grade

Daily

8th Grade
10th Grade
12th Grade

Approximate Ns
8th Grade

10th Grade

12th Grade

Trends in Prevalence of Use of SMOKELESS TOBACCO in Grades 8, 10, and 12

TABLE 4

(Entries are percentages.)

1982 1983 1984 1985

1986 1987 1988 1989

314 322 304 29.2

11.5 11.3 10.3 8.4

15,200 16,300 16,300 16,700

1990

22.2
28.2

6.9
10.0

1.6
3.3

17,500 18,600 18,300 17,300
14,800 14,800 15,300 15,800
15,000 15,800 16,300 15,400

1992

20.7
26.6
324

7.0
9.6
11.4

1.8
3.0
4.3

1993

18.7
28.1
31.0

6.6
10.4
10.7

15
3.3
3.3

1994

19.9
29.2
30.7

7.7
10.5
11.1

1.9
3.0
3.9

(Table continued on next page.)

(Years
cont.)



Lifetime
8th Grade
10th Grade
12th Grade

30-Day

8th Grade
10th Grade
12th Grade

Daily

8th Grade
10th Grade
12th Grade

Approximate Ns
8th Grade

10th Grade

12th Grade

1995

20.0
27.6
30.9

7.1
9.7
12.2

12
2.7
3.6

17,500 17,800 18,600 18,100 16,700 16,700 16,200 15,100 16,500 17,000 16,800 16,500 16,100 15,700 15,000 15,300 16,000 15,100 14,600
17,000 15,600 15,500 15,000 13,600 14,300 14,000 14,300 15,800 16,400 16,200 16,200 16,100 15,100 15,900 15,200 14,900 15,000 12,900
15,400 14,300 15,400 15,200 13,600 12,800 12,800 12,900 14,600 14,600 14,700 14,200 14,500 14,000 13,700 14,400 14,100 13,700 12,600

TABLE 4 (cont.)

Trends in Prevalence of Use of SMOKELESS TOBACCO in Grades 8, 10, and 12

1996

20.4
27.4
29.8

7.1
8.6
9.8

15
2.2
3.3

1997

16.8
26.3
25.3

55
8.9
9.7

1.0
2.2
4.4

1998

15.0
22.7
26.2

4.8
7.5
8.8

1.0
2.2
3.2

1999

14.4
20.4
23.4

4.5
6.5
8.4

0.9
1.5
2.9

2000

12.8
19.1
23.1

4.2
6.1
7.6

0.9
1.9
3.2

2001

11.7
19.5
19.7

4.0
6.9
7.8

12
2.2
2.8

(Entries are percentages.)

2002

11.2
16.9
18.3

3.3
6.1
6.5

0.8
1.7
2.0

2003

11.3
14.6
17.0

4.1
5.3
6.7

0.8
1.8
2.2

2004

11.0
13.8
16.7

4.1
4.9
6.7

1.0
1.6
2.8

2005

10.1
14.5
175

3.3
5.6
7.6

0.7
19
25

2006

10.2
15.0
15.2

3.7
5.7
6.1

0.7
1.7
2.2

2007

9.1
15.1
15.1

3.2
6.1
6.6

0.8
1.6
2.8

2008

9.8
12.2
15.6

3.5
5.0
6.5

0.8
14
2.7

2009

9.6
15.2
16.3

3.7
6.5
8.4

0.8
1.9
2.9

2010

9.9
16.8
17.6

4.1
7.5
8.5

0.9
2.5
3.1

9.7
15.6
16.9

35
6.6
8.3

0.8
17
3.1

2012

8.1
154
17.4

2.8
6.4
7.9

0.5
2.0
3.2

2013

7.9
14.0
17.2

2.8
6.4
8.1

0.5
1.9
3.0

2012—-
2013
change

-0.2
-1.5
-0.2

+0.1
0.0
+0.2

0.0
-0.2
-0.2

Source. The Monitoring the Future study, the University of Michigan.

Notes.  Level of significance of difference between the two most recent classes: s = .05, ss = .01, sss = .001. ' — ' indicates data not available. Any apparent inconsistency

between the change estimate and the prevalence estimates for the two most recent years is due to rounding. For 8th and 10th graders: Data based on one of two forms for 1991-1996

and on two of four forms beginning in 1997; N is one half of N indicated. For 12th graders: Data based on one form; N is one fifth of N indicated in 1986-1988 and one

sixth of N indicated beginning in 1989. The prevalence of use of smokeless tobacco was not asked of 12th graders in 1990 and 1991. Prior to 1990 the prevalence-of-use question on

smokeless tobacco was located near the end of one 12th-grade questionnaire form, whereas after 1991 the question was placed earlier and in a different form. This shift

could explain the discontinuities between the corresponding data. For all grades: In 2011 snus and dissolvable tobacco were added to the list of examples. An examination of

the data did not show any effect from the wording change.



Perceived Risk ?
8th Grade

10th Grade

12th Grade

Disapproval b
8th Grade
10th Grade

Approximate Ns
8th Grade

10th Grade

12th Grade

TABLE 5

Trends in Attitudes about Regular Smokeless Tobacco Use for Grades 8, 10, and 12

(Entries are percentages.)

(Years

1975 1976 1977 1978 1979 1980 1981 1982 1983 1984 1985 1986 1987 1988 1989 1990 1991 1992 1993 1994  cont)
— — — — — — — — — — — — — — — — 351 351 369 355
_ — — — — — — — — — — — — — — — 403 396 442 422
— — — — — — — — — — — 258 300 332 329 342 374 355 389 366
_ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ — — — — — — 791 772 771 751
— — — — — — — — — — — — — — — — 754 746 738 712
— — — — — — — — — — — — — — — — 17,500 18,600 18,300 17,300
— — — — — — — — — — — — — — — — 14,800 14,800 15,300 15,800
— — — — — — — — — — — 3,000 3,300 3,300 2,800 2,600 2,600 2,700 2,800 2,600

(Table continued on next page.)



TABLE 5 (cont.)
Trends in Attitudes about Regular Smokeless Tobacco Use for Grades 8, 10, and 12

(Entries are percentages.)

2012—-
2013
1995 1996 1997 1998 1999 2000 2001 2002 2003 2004 2005 2006 2007 2008 2009 2010 2011 2012 2013 change

Perceived Risk ?

8th Grade 335 340 352 365 371 390 382 394 397 413 408 395 418 410 408 418 408 378 36.2 -1.6
10th Grade 38.2 41.0 422 428 442 46.7 46.2 469 48.0 478 46.1 459 467 48.0 447 437 457 429 40.0 -2.9 ss
12th Grade 332 374 386 409 411 422 454 426 433 450 436 459 440 429 408 412 42,6 443 416 -2.7

Disapproval b

8th Grade 740 741 765 763 78.0 79.2 794 806 80.7 810 820 810 823 821 815 812 826 827 815 -1.2
10th Grade 710 710 723 732 751 758 761 787 794 802 805 805 809 818 795 785 795 795 777 -1.8

Approximate Ns

8th Grade 17,500 17,800 18,600 18,100 16,700 16,700 16,200 15,100 16,500 17,000 16,800 16,500 16,100 15,700 15,000 15,300 16,000 15,100 14,600
10th Grade 17,000 15,600 15,500 15,000 13,600 14,300 14,000 14,300 15,800 16,400 16,200 16,200 16,100 15,100 15,900 15,200 14,900 15,000 12,900
12th Grade 2,600 2400 2600 2500 2,300 2100 2,100 2,200 2,400 2,400 2,500 2,400 2400 2,300 2,300 2,400 2,400 2,300 2,100

Source. The Monitoring the Future study, the University of Michigan.
Notes.  Level of significance of difference between the two most recent classes: s = .05, ss = .01, sss = .001. ' — " indicates data not available. Any apparent inconsistency between the
change estimate and the prevalence estimates for the two most recent years is due to rounding.
#The question text was: How much do you think people risk harming themselves (physically or in other ways) if they use smokeless tobacco regularly? Answer alternatives were: (1) No
risk, (2) Slight risk, (3) Moderate risk, (4) Great risk, and (5) Can’t say, drug unfamiliar. The percentage saying great risk is shown.
The question text was: Do you disapprove of people using smokeless tobacco regularly? Answer alternatives were: (1) Don’t disapprove, (2) Disapprove, and (3) Strongly disapprove.
For 8th and 10th graders, there was another category—Can't say, drug unfamiliar—which was included in the calculation of these percentages. For 8th and 10th graders only: Data based on two of four

forms beginning in 2012; N is two thirds of N indicated. The percentage saying they disapprove or strongly disapprove is shown. This question was not asked of 12th graders.



TABLE 6

CIGARETTES: Trends in 30-Day Prevalence of Use by Subgroups in Grade 8

Percentage who used in last 30 days 2012-
2013
1991 1992 1993 1994 1995 1996 1997 1998 1999 2000 2001 2002 2003 2004 2005 2006 2007 2008 2009 2010 2011 2012 2013 change
Approximate weighted N = 17,500 18,600 18,300 17,300 17,500 17,800 18,600 18,100 16,700 16,700 16,200 15,100 16,500 17,000 16,800 16,500 16,100 15,700 15,000 15,300 16,000 15,100 14,600
Total 143 155 167 186 191 210 194 191 175 146 122 107 10.2 9.2 9.3 8.7 7.1 6.8 6.5 7.1 6.1 4.9 45 -05
Gender:
Male 155 149 172 193 188 206 191 180 16.7 143 122 11.0 9.6 8.3 8.7 8.1 7.5 6.7 6.7 7.4 6.2 4.6 40 -0.6
Female 131 159 163 179 190 211 195 198 177 147 120 104 106 9.9 9.7 8.9 6.4 6.7 6.0 6.8 5.7 4.9 47 -0.2
College Plans:
None or under 4 years 292 319 341 366 365 392 400 401 403 347 300 293 278 256 267 232 239 211 195 228 182 173 150 -23
Complete 4 years 118 131 143 161 168 182 169 165 145 122 10.0 8.9 8.3 7.4 7.4 7.1 5.4 55 5.3 5.7 5.1 3.9 38 -02
Region:
Northeast 137 144 150 178 186 221 180 156 157 13.7 114 9.1 7.7 7.2 7.8 6.7 3.7 5.9 5.6 6.0 4.4 4.2 35 -07
Midwest 155 165 163 185 209 232 200 223 213 171 120 110 122 108 9.5 9.3 7.8 8.1 7.0 8.6 6.4 3.9 44 +0.5
South 157 170 182 195 194 211 210 211 187 147 143 130 117 103 116 109 8.6 7.7 7.7 8.5 6.8 6.9 58 -11
West 100 122 164 180 165 171 171 151 121 122 9.3 7.5 7.0 7.4 6.3 5.7 5.8 5.2 4.6 4.0 6.1 3.0 3.0 0.0
Population Density:
Large MSA 128 150 141 155 165 194 158 164 127 121 9.3 7.5 7.7 7.7 6.7 6.4 4.7 5.2 4.2 4.8 4.0 3.6 25 -11
Other MSA 149 153 178 207 194 214 197 177 160 131 116 10.6 9.8 8.9 9.8 8.8 7.6 7.5 6.9 7.6 7.0 5.1 43 -0.8
Non-MSA 148 164 179 178 215 221 228 248 261 211 169 149 144 116 11.8 116 9.5 7.9 8.5 9.2 7.7 6.9 8.0 +1.2
Parental Education: ?
1.0-2.0 (Low) 262 241 233 261 253 265 269 267 266 220 203 203 175 158 166 147 138 121 105 114 9.2 7.6 6.3 -1.3
2.5-3.0 164 169 198 206 227 244 224 239 235 196 164 145 148 122 134 125 10.2 8.7 8.8 10.2 9.8 7.4 6.5 -0.8
3.5-4.0 139 149 174 201 208 214 209 214 170 147 126 105 9.6 9.6 105 8.8 7.8 7.3 7.1 8.0 6.3 5.7 56 -0.1
4.5-5.0 101 133 125 149 149 184 162 142 123 10.2 8.3 7.8 6.7 6.7 5.9 5.5 3.9 4.7 4.4 4.9 3.9 3.0 24 -06
5.5-6.0 (High) 11.3 115 133 151 145 173 153 138 122 9.8 6.9 5.8 6.0 5.2 4.3 4.8 2.4 4.1 35 2.9 3.1 2.6 29 +0.2
Race/Ethnicity (2-year average):
White — 16.2 178 189 207 227 228 215 201 177 147 120 109 10.0 9.4 9.3 8.1 7.2 7.3 7.6 7.2 5.8 47 -1.1
African American — 5.3 6.6 8.7 8.9 96 109 106 10.7 9.6 8.2 7.7 6.9 6.9 7.1 6.0 5.1 4.6 4.4 4.3 4.1 4.0 35 -05
Hispanic — 167 183 213 216 196 191 201 205 166 130 128 119 10.1 9.0 8.8 8.0 7.0 6.5 6.7 6.9 5.5 40 -15
Source. The Monitoring the Future study, the University of Michigan.
Notes.  Level of significance of difference between the two most recent classes: s = .05, ss = .01, sss = .001. ' — " indicates data not available. Any apparent inconsistency between the change estimate and the prevalence estimates

for the two most recent years is due to rounding. See Table S1 for the number of subgroup cases. See appendix B for definition of variables in table.

®Parental education is an average score of mother’s education and father’s education. See appendix B for details.

®To derive percentages for each racial subgroup, data for the specified year and the previous year have been combined to increase subgroup sample sizes and thus provide more stable estimates. See appendix B for details

on how race/ethnicity is defined.



TABLE 7

CIGARETTES: Trends in 30-Day Prevalence of Use by Subgroups in Grade 10

Percentage who used in last 30 days 2012-
2013
1991 1992 1993 1994 1995 1996 1997 1998 1999 2000 2001 2002 2003 2004 2005 2006 2007 2008 2009 2010 2011 2012 2013 change
Approximate weighted N = 14,800 14,800 15,300 15,800 17,000 15,600 15,500 15,000 13,600 14,300 14,000 14,300 15,800 16,400 16,200 16,200 16,100 15,100 15,900 15,200 14,900 15,000 12,900
Total 208 215 247 254 279 304 298 276 257 239 213 177 167 160 149 145 140 123 131 136 118 10.8 91 -17s
Gender:
Male 208 206 246 266 277 301 282 262 252 238 209 167 162 162 145 134 146 127 137 150 134 120 105 -15
Female 207 222 245 239 279 308 311 291 258 236 215 186 170 157 151 155 133 119 125 121 100 9.6 75 -21s
College Plans:
None or under 4 years 365 350 419 422 463 46.2 472 452 440 386 381 333 330 331 294 327 301 301 290 325 285 276 233 -42
Complete 4 years 173 186 21.0 217 247 278 268 245 227 215 185 151 140 136 129 121 118 100 11.3 113 9.9 9.0 74 -16s
Region:
Northeast 224 219 271 245 278 317 293 301 280 239 181 159 166 166 149 118 131 101 111 121 122 109 7.2 -37s
Midwest 229 243 260 288 301 325 317 295 302 271 242 192 184 146 162 181 171 145 129 145 118 9.7 93 -04
South 212 198 240 257 308 334 322 298 263 255 235 196 182 204 164 156 144 140 167 154 138 136 11.8 -1.8
West 16.7 202 212 201 196 208 232 196 175 168 150 141 125 109 109 109 111 96 101 111 8.5 7.6 6.9 -0.7
Population Density:
Large MSA 19.7 216 225 223 233 262 266 225 229 231 173 142 131 120 117 115 121 103 114 111 9.5 8.4 58 -26s
Other MSA 203 203 238 263 289 311 289 266 250 213 205 176 166 166 147 133 139 123 130 135 115 10.2 95 -0.8
Non-MSA 227 237 282 267 313 339 349 357 304 294 276 226 224 204 198 224 172 154 161 175 157 154 130 -24
Parental Education: ?
1.0-2.0 (Low) 235 284 295 264 309 287 282 280 305 293 225 214 234 193 164 204 175 157 182 188 146 154 128 -2.6
2.5-3.0 241 233 280 291 332 338 332 330 296 268 257 224 212 199 197 197 184 158 165 186 16.2 144 136 -0.8
3.5-4.0 204 206 248 260 278 316 309 273 260 253 211 174 162 178 157 155 147 139 138 151 127 112 102 -1.0
4.5-5.0 185 195 201 226 259 287 285 257 224 212 189 151 134 126 125 108 113 96 109 10.0 8.6 9.6 6.0 -3.6 sss
5.5-6.0 (High) 185 189 214 207 218 278 246 225 214 1921 171 127 116 108 108 10.0 9.7 7.8 8.9 7.7 8.0 7.1 49 -22s
Race/Ethnicity (2-year average): b
White — 241 260 278 297 329 344 332 308 282 257 224 200 187 176 166 162 151 144 147 143 129 114 -15
African American — 6.6 7.5 98 115 122 128 137 125 111 111 9.8 8.9 9.2 8.7 8.0 7.1 6.5 6.8 6.7 7.1 6.7 53 -14
Hispanic — 183 205 194 214 237 230 213 211 196 168 143 132 139 135 121 105 111 121 122 105 8.3 8.3 0.0
Source. The Monitoring the Future study, the University of Michigan.
Notes.  Level of significance of difference between the two most recent classes: s = .05, ss = .01, sss =.001. ' — " indicates data not available. Any apparent inconsistency between the change estimate and the prevalence estimates

for the two most recent years is due to rounding. See Table S2 for the number of subgroup cases. See appendix B for definition of variables in table.

*Parental education is an average score of mother’s education and father’s education. See appendix B for details.

®To derive percentages for each racial subgroup, data for the specified year and the previous year have been combined to increase subgroup sample sizes and thus provide more stable estimates. See appendix B for details

on how race/ethnicity is defined.



Approximate weighted N =

Total
Gender:
Male
Female
College Plans:
None or under 4 years
Complete 4 years
Region:
Northeast
Midwest
South
West
Population Density:
Large MSA
Other MSA
Non-MSA
Parental Education: ?
1.0-2.0 (Low)
2.5-3.0
3.5-4.0
4.5-5.0
5.5-6.0 (High)

Race/Ethnicity (2-year average): b

White
African American

Hispanic

TABLE 8

CIGARETTES: Trends in 30-Day Prevalence of Use by Subgroups in Grade 12

Percentage who used in last 30 days

1975 1976 1977 1978 1979 1980 1981 1982 1983 1984 1985 1986 1987 1988 1989 1990 1991 1992 1993 1994
9,400 15,400 17,100 17,800 15,500 15,900 17,500 17,700 16,300 15,900 16,000 15,200 16,300 16,300 16,700 15,200 15,000 15,800 16,300 15,400
36.7 38.8 38.4 36.7 34.4 30.5 29.4 30.0 30.3 29.3 30.1 29.6 29.4 28.7 28.6 29.4 28.3 27.8 29.9 31.2
37.2 37.7 36.6 34.5 31.2 26.8 26.5 26.8 28.0 25.9 28.2 27.9 27.0 28.0 27.7 29.1 29.0 29.2 30.7 32.9
35.9 39.1 39.6 38.1 37.1 33.4 31.6 32.6 31.6 31.9 31.4 30.6 314 28.9 29.0 29.2 275 26.1 28.7 29.2
— 46.3 46.2 44.6 43.0 39.6 38.1 38.7 38.0 37.9 40.5 38.5 39.7 37.5 38.0 37.5 38.1 38.6 37.3 40.9
— 29.8 29.4 27.4 26.0 22.3 22.3 22.1 23.3 22.7 22.8 24.0 24.3 24.4 24.1 254 24.2 23.8 27.3 28.0
40.1 41.8 43.0 40.6 37.0 34.1 315 32.1 34.6 33.5 34.2 35.2 34.1 31.2 29.4 31.9 30.5 29.6 34.2 33.2
39.5 41.3 40.5 39.0 36.6 315 32.4 33.5 33.2 31.4 34.1 32.5 317 311 34.9 34.0 34.6 317 33.2 36.2
36.2 39.1 37.6 35.7 354 31.8 28.9 29.4 28.7 28.6 25.6 26.1 26.0 28.0 26.4 26.1 25.4 26.4 29.0 30.7
26.3 28.3 27.7 27.3 24.8 21.2 21.8 20.4 21.8 22.9 26.3 23.3 26.6 23.9 22.7 251 23.2 22.8 229 24.0
39.7 40.4 40.9 37.5 33.4 31.2 30.6 32.1 30.8 313 31.9 30.8 29.3 26.9 259 27.9 26.2 25.6 29.5 29.0
35.1 35.9 36.1 34.3 33.5 29.7 27.4 27.8 29.1 28.2 28.5 28.0 28.2 28.3 28.2 29.6 29.3 26.9 29.8 311
36.7 40.9 39.2 39.4 36.4 30.9 30.9 31.2 315 29.3 30.8 31.0 31.8 31.4 32.2 30.4 28.6 315 30.3 33.8
37.2 43.2 39.6 38.1 38.1 32.7 32.5 32.6 32.7 33.6 32.3 28.6 28.8 28.1 254 26.3 313 27.1 26.5 26.2
37.0 41.2 40.8 39.3 35.9 34.2 317 32.0 32.2 31.8 32.3 32.3 314 29.9 30.8 30.8 28.7 30.3 30.4 32.8
31.9 35.3 37.3 34.0 33.3 28.0 28.2 29.0 28.0 28.1 29.7 29.7 28.8 27.8 29.4 29.3 28.4 27.8 29.9 314
32.3 35.0 33.0 32.6 30.1 25.7 26.0 255 27.8 25.2 27.7 26.4 27.6 28.6 27.0 20.1 26.9 25.8 30.1 32.0
26.8 30.8 32.8 319 29.6 24.0 22.5 25.1 255 23.7 22.6 26.7 29.3 27.8 26.3 28.6 27.1 255 30.5 30.4
— — 38.3 37.6 36.0 33.0 30.5 30.7 313 31.2 313 319 32.1 32.2 32.2 32.3 32.2 31.8 33.2 35.2
— — 36.7 32.7 30.2 26.8 23.7 21.8 21.2 19.3 18.1 16.9 14.2 13.3 12.6 12.2 10.6 8.7 9.5 10.9
— — 35.7 32.8 26.8 22.6 23.2 24.7 24.7 25.3 25.5 23.7 22.7 21.9 20.6 21.7 24.0 25.0 24.2 23.6

(Table continued on next page.)
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TABLE 8 (cont.)

CIGARETTES: Trends in 30-Day Prevalence of Use by Subgroups in Grade 12

Percentage who used in last 30 days 2012-
2013
1995 1996 1997 1998 1999 2000 2001 2002 2003 2004 2005 2006 2007 2008 2009 2010 2011 2012 2013 change
Approximate weighted N = 15,400 14,300 15,400 15,200 13,600 12,800 12,800 12,900 14,600 14,600 14,700 14,200 14,500 14,000 13,700 14,400 14,100 13,700 12,600
Total 335 34.0 36.5 351 34.6 314 295 26.7 24.4 25.0 23.2 216 21.6 20.4 20.1 19.2 18.7 17.1 16.3 -0.9
Gender:
Male 34.5 34.9 37.3 36.3 35.4 32.8 29.7 27.4 26.2 253 24.8 22.4 231 215 221 21.9 215 19.3 18.4 -0.8
Female 32.0 32.4 35.2 33.3 335 29.7 28.7 255 221 24.1 20.7 20.1 19.6 19.1 17.6 15.7 15.1 14.5 13.2 -1.4
College Plans:
None or under 4 years 43.5 45.0 45.7 46.7 44.9 43.6 40.8 37.5 36.2 36.8 34.8 329 324 32.4 31.2 31.2 32.2 27.9 28.9 +1.1
Complete 4 years 29.9 30.8 33.1 31.3 314 27.3 25.9 23.6 20.8 216 20.0 18.6 19.0 17.6 17.3 16.3 15.6 14.7 13.0 -1.7
Region:
Northeast 34.4 38.5 40.6 35.9 34.2 331 30.3 27.3 25.0 25.9 22.0 231 23.8 19.7 18.9 18.2 17.8 18.8 17.0 -1.8
Midwest 37.8 37.7 39.3 40.0 37.8 35.6 35.9 317 27.3 28.3 26.8 23.6 24.7 221 25.7 215 21.8 210 16.5 -45 S
South 33.5 33.2 35.0 34.3 36.2 29.6 25.9 27.2 24.3 24.6 24.6 23.2 21.9 22.4 20.0 20.5 184 156 18.6 +2.9
West 26.5 24.4 30.5 29.1 27.6 28.1 25.2 194 20.7 20.1 17.5 15.0 15.8 15.8 14.7 15.3 16.4 139 12.1 -1.8
Population Density:
Large MSA 33.9 321 34.9 32.9 30.0 27.4 27.3 24.8 18.9 20.8 20.8 20.7 19.9 18.8 17.7 18.7 172 158 14.5 -1.3
Other MSA 31.7 32.6 35.7 34.2 35.0 315 28.2 26.2 251 26.3 22.6 20.3 20.8 19.5 19.1 17.9 18.1 15.6 155 -0.1
Non-MSA 36.2 38.2 40.0 39.7 38.7 36.3 34.3 30.1 30.4 27.6 27.4 25.3 25.9 24.3 255 23.1 223 231 20.9 -2.2
Parental Education: ?
1.0-2.0 (Low) 31.2 315 31.2 32.3 33.0 31.3 24.8 20.9 23.5 21.0 19.1 211 20.5 18.5 19.9 17.0 18.2 17.0 18.2 +1.2
2.5-3.0 35.0 35.5 36.5 36.0 37.3 32.2 315 28.9 27.0 28.7 27.3 24.7 24.7 22.4 23.2 216 224 19.0 18.2 -0.8
3.5-4.0 33.2 33.2 35.6 36.7 35.0 32.8 30.3 28.6 24.3 26.3 24.8 22.9 21.6 21.3 21.0 20.9 196 20.1 18.5 -1.6
45-5.0 32.6 345 375 34.2 324 30.2 29.3 25.0 22.6 23.8 21.8 19.2 20.5 18.6 18.0 17.5 159 15.7 14.1 -1.5
5.5-6.0 (High) 34.0 32.9 38.5 33.1 34.4 27.4 25.0 25.3 21.0 19.9 18.0 17.4 18.4 19.2 15.3 12.8 14.3 11.2 9.5 -1.7
Race/Ethnicity (2-year average): °
White 36.6 38.1 40.7 41.7 40.1 37.9 35.3 325 29.4 28.2 27.6 25.9 24.9 24.7 23.9 22.9 222 212 19.4 -1.8
African American 12.9 14.2 14.3 14.9 14.9 14.3 13.3 12.1 10.0 10.1 10.7 10.5 10.8 10.3 9.8 10.1 9.7 8.6 9.6 +1.0
Hispanic 25.1 25.4 25.9 26.6 27.3 27.7 23.8 21.3 19.0 18.5 17.1 16.0 15.3 15.0 15.7 15.0 14.3 13.2 12.4 -0.8
Source. The Monitoring the Future study, the University of Michigan.
Notes.  Level of significance of difference between the two most recent classes: s = .05, ss = .01, sss = .001. ' — " indicates data not available. Any apparent inconsistency between the change estimate and the prevalence

estimates for the two most recent years is due to rounding. See Table S3 for the number of subgroup cases. See appendix B for definition of variables in table.

Parental education is an average score of mother’s education and father’s education. See appendix B for details.

®To derive percentages for each racial subgroup, data for the specified year and the previous year have been combined to increase subgroup sample sizes and thus provide more stable estimates. See appendix B for details

on how race/ethnicity is defined.



TABLE 9

SMOKELESS TOBACCO: Trends in 30-Day Prevalence of Use by Subgroups in Grade 8

Percentage who used in last 30 days 2012-
2013
1991 1992 1993 1994 1995 1996 1997 1998 1999 2000 2001 2002 2003 2004 2005 2006 2007 2008 2009 2010 2011 2012 2013 change
Approximate weighted N = 17,500 18,600 18,300 17,300 17,500 17,800 18,600 18,100 16,700 16,700 16,200 15,100 16,500 17,000 16,800 16,500 16,100 15,700 15,000 15,300 16,000 15,100 14,600
Total 6.9 7.0 6.6 7.7 7.1 7.1 5.5 4.8 4.5 4.2 4.0 3.3 4.1 4.1 3.3 3.7 3.2 3.5 3.7 4.1 3.5 2.8 28 +0.1
Gender:
Male 127 125 109 128 118 114 9.9 8.1 6.9 6.7 6.9 5.4 6.7 6.4 5.3 5.3 4.7 5.5 6.3 6.3 4.9 4.0 38 -0.2
Female 14 2.0 2.7 2.4 2.9 2.9 15 15 2.1 1.8 14 1.3 18 1.7 15 2.1 1.7 15 14 1.9 1.9 15 19 +04
College Plans:
None or under 4 years 127 171 155 167 154 164 126 139 132 114 146 102 128 123 108 113 89 127 111 140 111 115 92 -23
Complete 4 years 6.1 5.5 5.3 6.5 6.0 5.6 4.6 3.8 35 3.4 2.9 2.6 3.3 3.2 2.4 2.9 2.7 2.7 3.1 3.2 2.8 21 24 +0.3
Region:
Northeast 5.0 4.9 3.4 6.1 5.4 4.9 3.2 2.7 25 2.7 3.7 2.7 3.1 3.4 14 2.9 15 25 3.2 3.9 2.9 2.6 1.8 -0.8
Midwest 7.1 7.5 7.2 7.1 7.6 8.3 6.8 4.3 5.3 4.8 4.0 3.9 35 4.2 3.2 4.0 2.9 3.4 3.0 4.8 3.3 2.1 14 -07
South 9.5 9.3 8.0 9.9 8.7 8.1 6.7 6.9 5.9 5.8 5.4 4.1 5.9 55 5.3 4.6 4.1 5.2 5.6 5.0 4.3 3.6 47 +1.0
West 3.5 4.4 6.3 6.0 5.0 5.9 4.1 3.9 2.9 1.9 2.1 15 25 2.0 14 2.2 2.8 1.8 1.8 1.9 2.6 2.0 20 -01
Population Density:
Large MSA 4.8 4.2 3.3 4.6 4.1 4.2 3.6 2.9 1.8 2.4 2.4 15 2.6 1.9 13 1.9 1.9 2.8 25 23 1.8 1.4 1.7 +0.3
Other MSA 6.2 6.9 6.8 6.4 6.7 7.1 4.7 4.1 3.9 3.9 35 2.9 3.7 3.6 2.8 3.1 3.1 3.1 3.6 4.7 3.7 3.1 26 -05
Non-MSA 104 103 99 130 112 106 9.0 8.5 8.9 7.0 7.0 6.2 6.9 7.7 7.0 7.1 5.3 5.4 5.8 5.0 5.4 4.2 49 +0.7
Parental Education: ?
1.0-2.0 (Low) 114 7.8 9.4 89 106 6.3 8.3 5.4 6.6 7.4 5.0 4.5 6.8 6.9 5.7 5.9 4.9 5.4 5.3 5.2 6.6 4.2 41 -0.2
2.5-3.0 8.4 8.5 7.5 8.4 9.9 8.8 6.0 5.1 5.7 5.2 5.4 5.1 5.1 6.0 4.9 3.9 3.7 5.1 5.5 6.0 4.2 3.8 35 -03
3.5-4.0 6.7 7.0 7.5 8.7 7.0 7.2 6.5 5.9 4.5 4.5 3.7 3.2 4.1 35 3.1 3.7 3.1 3.8 4.9 4.1 3.3 3.2 3.7 +0.4
4.5-5.0 4.8 7.0 5.2 6.1 5.0 6.8 4.8 4.4 3.3 2.9 25 2.4 3.1 3.2 2.4 3.1 25 2.4 2.9 3.3 2.7 2.0 16 -04
5.5-6.0 (High) 6.1 4.6 4.9 6.8 5.8 5.9 3.7 3.9 3.1 3.0 4.2 25 2.7 2.9 1.8 3.4 2.3 23 14 25 15 14 1.8 +04
Race/Ethnicity (2-year average):
White — 8.3 8.0 8.1 8.9 8.8 7.6 6.1 5.4 5.2 4.8 4.1 3.9 4.4 4.2 3.7 3.8 3.9 4.4 4.9 4.6 3.6 31 -05
African American — 1.8 2.7 3.2 2.6 2.2 2.6 2.3 2.3 2.7 2.2 1.6 2.7 3.0 2.0 2.1 2.3 2.4 2.6 2.2 1.8 1.8 22 +04
Hispanic — 4.2 4.0 5.0 5.7 5.2 4.6 4.5 4.6 3.7 3.3 4.0 4.7 4.0 2.6 3.1 2.9 2.4 2.5 2.6 3.2 3.1 24 -0.7
Source. The Monitoring the Future study, the University of Michigan.
Notes. Level of significance of difference between the two most recent classes: s = .05, ss = .01, sss = .001. ' — ' indicates data not available. Any apparent inconsistency between the change estimate and the prevalence estimates

for the two most recent years is due to rounding. See Table S1 for the number of subgroup cases. See appendix B for definition of variables in table. Data based on one of two forms in 1991-1996 and on

two of four forms beginning in 1997; N is one half of N indicated in Table S1. In 2011 snus and dissolvable tobacco were added to the list of examples.

®Parental education is an average score of mother’s education and father’s education. See appendix B for details.

®To derive percentages for each racial subgroup, data for the specified year and the previous year have been combined to increase subgroup sample sizes and thus provide more stable estimates. See appendix B for details

on how race/ethnicity is defined.



TABLE 10

SMOKELESS TOBACCO: Trends in 30-Day Prevalence of Use by Subgroups in Grade 10

Percentage who used in last 30 days 2012—
2013
1991 1992 1993 1994 1995 1996 1997 1998 1999 2000 2001 2002 2003 2004 2005 2006 2007 2008 2009 2010 2011 2012 2013 change
Approximate weighted N = 14,800 14,800 15,300 15,800 17,000 15,600 15,500 15,000 13,600 14,300 14,000 14,300 15,800 16,400 16,200 16,200 16,100 15,100 15,900 15,200 14,900 15,000 12,900
Total 10.0 96 104 105 9.7 8.6 8.9 7.5 6.5 6.1 6.9 6.1 5.3 4.9 5.6 5.7 6.1 5.0 6.5 7.5 6.6 6.4 6.4 0.0
Gender:
Male 187 181 193 19.2 172 150 149 138 122 114 127 9.9 9.6 9.0 9.7 102 10.2 82 111 130 115 112 111 -0.2
Female 1.3 1.8 2.0 2.1 2.1 23 2.7 1.7 1.3 1.3 1.6 2.1 1.3 1.0 1.6 1.2 2.0 2.0 2.0 2.0 1.9 1.9 20 +0.1
College Plans:
None or under 4 years 169 175 202 199 203 163 185 178 132 139 160 136 130 122 133 149 140 146 175 218 179 168 186 +1.8
Complete 4 years 8.4 8.0 8.4 8.5 7.8 7.2 7.2 5.7 5.4 4.8 5.4 4.8 4.1 3.9 4.5 4.5 5.0 3.8 5.3 5.8 5.2 5.3 51 -02
Region:
Northeast 8.6 5.3 8.0 9.0 7.6 6.8 9.3 6.5 5.2 4.6 4.9 4.7 4.5 5.1 4.6 4.5 5.9 3.3 6.6 6.7 5.6 4.3 6.4 +2.1
Midwest 11.0 96 100 10.0 11.0 9.5 7.1 7.9 8.1 6.2 7.0 4.8 4.9 3.7 5.7 7.5 6.3 7.2 7.7 9.2 6.4 7.9 6.9 -09
South 116 114 118 117 109 102 10.2 9.5 7.9 7.7 9.6 8.3 7.5 7.3 7.0 6.0 8.3 6.5 7.7 9.1 7.9 8.1 6.9 -12
West 78 109 111 109 7.7 6.0 8.2 4.6 4.0 4.5 3.0 5.1 35 3.0 4.5 4.1 3.3 2.2 3.3 4.0 5.4 4.0 54 +1.4
Population Density:
Large MSA 5.9 6.4 6.5 6.2 5.9 5.5 4.2 3.7 4.6 5.6 4.1 4.5 3.7 3.0 3.2 3.9 4.1 34 4.8 5.1 4.6 3.6 51 +15
Other MSA 9.2 93 101 109 9.2 8.4 8.3 5.7 5.3 4.3 5.7 6.1 4.8 4.3 5.3 5.3 5.8 4.4 6.3 7.0 6.1 6.3 53 -1.0
Non-MSA 147 133 141 139 150 122 147 151 113 9.8 125 8.2 9.2 9.0 9.4 9.6 9.9 8.7 93 121 102 105 112 +0.7
Parental Education: ?
1.0-2.0 (Low) 6.6 101 109 9.4 9.6 8.1 9.0 6.8 7.2 7.4 6.9 6.7 7.4 3.7 4.4 7.4 6.1 5.0 7.9 6.5 6.4 7.2 56 -1.7
2.5-3.0 122 110 122 125 104 9.7 9.4 8.2 7.0 6.4 8.9 8.1 5.0 5.8 6.7 7.1 6.9 6.5 7.4 9.1 8.8 7.7 8.4 +0.6
3.5-4.0 106 105 109 10.2 10.9 8.3 103 8.6 7.3 6.3 7.1 5.5 4.9 5.2 6.0 5.7 6.4 5.4 7.4 8.7 7.2 7.5 6.9 -05
4.5-5.0 9.3 7.6 9.9 9.8 9.8 8.5 7.2 6.9 6.1 6.2 5.7 5.4 5.7 4.4 5.6 4.9 6.1 4.6 5.4 7.0 5.2 6.1 59 -0.2
5.5-6.0 (High) 8.6 8.1 7.0 8.9 6.0 7.7 8.3 5.2 4.8 4.0 4.8 5.2 4.3 4.4 3.8 5.3 4.8 2.9 5.6 6.0 5.3 3.8 53 +15
Race/Ethnicity (2-year average): b
White — 114 120 125 120 11.0 104 10.0 8.7 7.5 7.5 7.8 6.9 6.1 6.6 6.9 7.3 7.3 7.5 9.1 9.1 8.0 8.1 0.0
African American — 2.9 23 23 25 25 2.8 2.3 1.6 2.0 3.2 2.6 25 2.7 25 3.2 3.3 2.8 2.6 2.3 2.2 2.3 22 -01
Hispanic — 6.2 6.1 4.3 3.6 4.0 4.6 4.8 4.8 4.5 4.0 4.0 4.1 3.3 3.1 3.4 2.7 2.6 2.9 2.8 3.4 4.4 34 -1.0
Source. The Monitoring the Future study, the University of Michigan.
Notes.  Level of significance of difference between the two most recent classes: s = .05, ss = .01, sss = .001. ' — " indicates data not available. Any apparent inconsistency between the change estimate and the prevalence estimates

for the two most recent years is due to rounding. See Table S2 for the number of subgroup cases. See appendix B for definition of variables in table. Data based on one of two forms in 1991-1996 and on

two of four forms beginning in 1997; N is one half of N indicated in Table S2. In 2011 snus and dissolvable tobacco were added to the list of examples.

#Parental education is an average score of mother’s education and father’s education. See appendix B for details.

®To derive percentages for each racial subgroup, data for the specified year and the previous year have been combined to increase subgroup sample sizes and thus provide more stable estimates. See appendix B for details

on how race/ethnicity is defined.



TABLE 11
SMOKELESS TOBACCO: Trends in_30-Day Prevalence of Use by Subgroups in Grade 12

Percentage who used in last 30 days —>
(Years
1975 1976 1977 1978 1979 1980 1981 1982 1983 1984 1985 1986 1987 1988 1989 1990° 1991° 1992 1993 1994  cont)
Approximate weighted N =  — — — — — — — — — — — 15,200 16,300 16,300 16,700 — — 15,800 16,300 15,400
Total — — — — — — — — — — — 11.5 11.3 10.3 8.4 — — 11.4 10.7 111
Gender:
Male — — — — — — — — — — — 223 228 199 159 — — 208 19.7 203
Female — — — — — — — — — — — 1.6 0.7 1.7 1.2 — — 2.0 2.3 2.6
College Plans:
None or under 4 years — — — — — — — — — — — 14.5 15.5 13.1 9.6 — — 18.0 14.9 15.8
Complete 4 years — — — — — — — — — — — 9.8 9.0 8.8 7.7 — — 9.4 9.4 9.3
Region:
Northeast — — — — — — — — — — — 9.5 7.3 5.9 5.0 — — 8.2 9.6 12.0
Midwest — — — — — — — — — — — 135 11.3 108 8.3 — — 123 136 147
South — — — — — — — — — — — 12.2 13.7 12.1 9.8 — — 12.5 111 9.7
West — — — — — — — — — — — 93 117 109 9.1 — — 11.1 7.0 8.5
Population Density:
Large MSA — — — — — — — — — — — 9.0 6.4 7.7 6.8 — — 5.9 7.1 7.5
Other MSA — — — — — — — — — — — 89 105 8.5 7.6 — — 111 99 113
Non-MSA — — — — — — — — — — — 17.1 17.5 16.1 11.7 — — 16.9 15.0 14.7
Parental Education: ®
1.0-2.0 (Low) — — — — — — — — — — — 86 11.7 107 53 — — 14.9 70 123
2.5-3.0 — — — — — — — — — — — 14.4 115 10.7 7.0 — — 12.4 11.6 12.9
3.5-4.0 — — — — — — — — — — — 115 121 106 9.0 — — 12.4 108 9.8
45-5.0 — — — — — — — — — — — 104 117 11.8 10.2 — — 8.0 133 111
5.5-6.0 (High) — — — — — — — — — — — 7.7 8.1 7.2 8.4 — — 10.6 7.8 10.2
Race/Ethnicity (2-year average): °
White — — — — — — — — — — — — 129 120 106 — — — 13.8 1338
African American — — — — — — — — — — — — 2.1 4.5 4.5 — — — 2.0 1.9
Hispanic — — — — — — — — — — — — 4.4 5.2 5.1 — — — 6.0 5.4

(Table continued on next page.)



TABLE 11 (cont.)
SMOKELESS TOBACCO: Trends in_30-Day Prevalence of Use by Subgroups in Grade 12

Percentage who used in last 30 days 2012—-
2013
1995 1996 1997 1998 1999 2000 2001 2002 2003 2004 2005 2006 2007 2008 2009 2010 2011 2012 2013 change
Approximate weighted N = 15,400 14,300 15,400 15,200 13,600 12,800 12,800 12,900 14,600 14,600 14,700 14,200 14,500 14,000 13,700 14,400 14,100 13,700 12,600
Total 12.2 9.8 9.7 8.8 8.4 7.6 7.8 6.5 6.7 6.7 7.6 6.1 6.6 6.5 8.4 8.5 8.3 7.9 8.1 +0.2
Gender:
Male 23.6 195 18.7 15.6 155 14.4 14.2 12.2 125 12.2 12.7 11.0 11.9 11.8 15.8 15.7 142 135 14.6 +1.1
Female 1.8 1.1 1.2 15 1.3 1.3 1.6 1.2 1.0 1.6 1.9 1.5 1.2 1.0 1.7 1.7 1.8 1.6 1.4 -0.2
College Plans:
None or under 4 years 18.7 17.6 16.9 14.3 10.5 15.8 13.0 10.8 12.8 11.9 15.2 13.4 11.7 12.4 14.2 14.4 175 150 16.1 +1.1
Complete 4 years 9.9 7.6 7.4 7.1 7.6 5.4 6.1 4.8 4.8 4.9 5.4 4.1 5.3 5.0 7.3 7.3 6.4 6.0 6.2 +0.2
Region:
Northeast 9.6 8.4 6.9 2.6 4.3 5.3 5.4 5.3 6.3 5.1 8.0 5.3 5.3 7.5 7.1 7.6 8.2 7.1 5.6 -15
Midwest 16.7 12.6 13.4 11.8 8.9 111 9.9 7.8 5.7 7.4 10.5 7.0 9.1 7.2 141 12.2 7.8 10.5 11.2 +0.7
South 11.9 9.2 9.0 10.5 10.7 7.3 8.5 7.9 7.9 8.4 7.5 7.5 7.9 6.1 7.1 7.8 8.9 7.7 9.3 +1.5
West 8.6 8.5 9.1 7.3 7.0 6.3 6.2 3.9 6.0 4.3 4.0 3.4 2.8 5.6 4.6 6.7 7.7 5.9 5.2 -0.7
Population Density:
Large MSA 125 8.6 6.5 4.7 4.9 4.2 4.4 3.4 3.4 3.8 4.3 4.8 3.9 2.6 4.4 5.9 53 6.4 7.1 +0.7
Other MSA 9.5 7.4 7.4 7.7 8.5 7.9 8.0 5.7 6.9 5.6 7.8 4.6 6.8 6.2 7.7 7.9 8.4 6.4 7.4 +1.0
Non-MSA 16.7 15.3 17.9 16.1 11.7 11.4 11.5 11.9 10.4 121 11.3 10.9 10.1 11.8 15.0 13.8 124 14.1 114 2.7
Parental Education: °
1.0-2.0 (Low) 9.8 6.3 5.8 6.1 5.4 4.3 6.3 4.1 9.3 6.1 5.3 49 5.3 3.4 2.8 6.1 2.2 5.3 7.9 +2.7
2.5-3.0 115 10.4 10.7 9.0 9.1 9.9 7.5 5.6 5.9 8.8 9.7 8.0 9.8 7.2 10.4 8.2 9.3 10.0 7.9 -2.1
3.5-4.0 12.8 9.1 10.4 9.8 8.8 8.9 8.6 7.4 6.5 4.6 7.8 6.4 5.3 6.8 9.4 8.7 8.2 8.5 6.7 -1.8
45-5.0 12.8 114 9.1 9.6 8.5 6.2 6.2 7.3 7.6 7.9 8.0 6.1 6.6 6.5 7.7 9.8 9.9 8.4 10.5 +2.1
5.5-6.0 (High) 11.6 8.1 9.9 7.4 7.9 5.7 10.3 4.6 6.2 5.4 3.7 3.5 5.8 6.3 8.7 7.5 6.3 4.7 7.7 +3.0
Race/Ethnicity (2-year average): °
White 13.8 13.0 12.2 11.8 11.0 10.5 10.3 9.7 8.5 8.2 8.7 8.8 8.3 8.6 10.5 12.1 11.8 11.3 11.0 -0.3
African American 2.1 2.7 2.2 1.4 15 15 12 1.0 1.0 0.6 0.3 0.5 1.8 2.0 15 2.2 1.8 1.0 2.4 +1.4
Hispanic 7.6 8.1 5.3 4.3 3.9 3.8 3.2 2.6 3.1 3.9 4.9 3.8 2.7 2.3 2.5 3.7 3.9 2.5 2.3 -0.3
Source. The Monitoring the Future study, the University of Michigan.
Notes. Level of significance of difference between the two most recent classes: s = .05, ss = .01, sss = .001. ' — " indicates data not available. Any apparent inconsistency between the change estimate and the prevalence

estimates for the two most recent years is due to rounding. See Table S3 for the number of subgroup cases. See appendix B for definition of variables in table. Data based on one of six forms;
N is one sixth of N indicated in Table S3. In 2011 snus and dissolvable tobacco were added to the list of examples.

Caution: Limited sample sizes (see Notes above). Use caution in interpreting subgroup trends.

®Prevalence of smokeless tobacco use was not asked of 12th graders in 1990 and 1991. Prior to 1990 the prevalence-of-use question on smokeless tobacco was located near the end of one 12th-grade questionnaire form,
whereas after 1991 the question was placed earlier and in a different form. This shift could explain the discontinuities between the corresponding data.

PParental education is an average score of mother’s education and father’'s education. See appendix B for details.

“To derive percentages for each racial subgroup, data for the specified year and the previous year have been combined to increase subgroup sample sizes and thus provide more stable estimates. See appendix B for details

on how race/ethnicity is defined.



TABLE 12
Trends in Annual Prevalence of Use of Other Tobacco Products
for Grades 8, 10, and 12

(Entries are percentages.)

Bidis *°
8th Grade 3.9 2.7 2.7 2.0 1.7 1.6 — — — —_ — — — —
10th Grade 6.4 4.9 3.1 2.8 2.1 1.6 —_ — — —_ —_ — — —
12th Grade 9.2 7.0 5.9 4.0 3.6 3.3 2.3 1.7 1.9 15 1.4 — — —
Kreteks *¢
8th Grade —_ 2.6 2.6 2.0 1.9 1.4 — — — —_ — — — —
10th Grade — 6.0 4.9 3.8 3.7 2.8 — — — — — — — —
12th Grade — 10.1 8.4 6.7 6.5 7.1 6.2 6.8 6.8 55 4.6 2.9 3.0 1.6
Tobacco using a Hookah d
8th Grade — — — — —_ — — — — — — — — _
10th Grade — — — — —_ — — — — — — — — —
12th Grade —_ — —_ — —_ — —_ — —_ — 17.1 18.5 18.3 214
Small cigars d
8th Grade — — — — —_ — — — — — — — — _
10th Grade — — — — —_ — — — — — — — — _
12th Grade —_ —_ —_ — —_ — —_ —_ —_ — 23.1 19.5 19.9 20.4
Dissolvable Tobacco
Products *¢

8th Grade — — — — — — — — — — — — 1.0 1.1

10th Grade — — — — — — — — — — — — 1.6 1.2

12th Grade — — — — — — — — — — — 1.5 1.6 1.9
Snus *¢

8th Grade — — — — — — — — — — — — 2.4 2.0

10th Grade — — — — — — — — — — — — 6.9 5.2

12th Grade — — — — — — — — — — — 7.9 7.9 7.7

Approximate Ns

8th Grade 16,700 16,200 15,100 16,500 17,000 16,800 16,500 16,100 15,700 15,000 15,300 16,000 15,100 14,600
10th Grade 14,300 14,000 14,300 15,800 16,400 16,200 16,200 16,100 15,100 15,900 15,200 14,900 15,000 12,900
12th Grade 12,800 12,800 12,900 14,600 14,600 14,700 14,200 14,500 14,000 13,700 14,400 14,100 13,700 12,600

+0.5

+0.1
-0.4
+0.2

-0.4
-1.7 s
-0.2

Source. The Monitoring the Future study, the University of Michigan.
Notes. Level of significance of difference between the two most recent classes: s = .05, ss = .01, sss = .001. ' — " indicates data not available.
Any apparent inconsistency between the change estimate and the prevalence estimates for the two most recent years is due to rounding.
“For 8th and 10th graders only: Data based on one of four forms; N is one third of N indicated. For 12th grade Bidis only: In 2000 the question was asked in
two of six forms; N is two sixths of N indicated. In 2001 the question was moved from one of the two forms to another; N is two sixths of N indicated.
"For 12th grade only: Data based on two of six forms; N is two sixths of N indicated.
°For 12th grade only: Data based on two of six forms in 2001-2008; N is two sixths of N indicated. Beginning in 2009 data based on one of six forms;
N is one sixth of N indicated.
For 12th grade only: Data based on one of six forms; N is one sixth of N indicated.
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